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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr P Monaghan

Scheme
:
Hurel-Hispano UK Pension Scheme

Respondent  1
:
Hurel-Hispano UK Ltd (the “Employer”)

Respondent  2
:
Hurel-Hispano UK Pension Scheme Trustees Limited (the “Trustees”)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Monaghan alleged maladministration by the Respondents, in that the approval of his application for an ill-health early retirement pension was unreasonably delayed. He said that this caused him injustice, because he was receiving no pay from the Employer while deliberations continued.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

The provisions of the Scheme rules

3. “Full incapacity” is defined as :

“a permanent breakdown in health bad enough to prevent an individual from following his or her normal employment and which seriously impairs earning capacity and in addition is likely to involve permanent inability to earn anything or anything more than modest amounts from employment provided for remedial activity”.

“Partial incapacity” is defined as :

“physical or mental deterioration which is bad enough to prevent an individual from following his or her normal employment or which seriously impairs earning capacity, although the individual is not totally incapable of some form of remunerative work.” 

4. Rule 6.4.2 states :

“Subject to the provisions of this rule the trustees with the consent of the principal employer may permit a member to retire before normal pension age if he or she is in the opinion of the trustees having regard to medical advice suffering from full incapacity or partial incapacity as the case may be.”  

5. An ill-health early retirement pension (IHP) on a full incapacity basis is enhanced by the addition of one half of notional future pensionable service between the actual date of retirement and the normal retirement date.   

6. Rule 6.4.3 provides for an award of IHP on a partial incapacity basis to be increased at the discretion of the trustees to a full incapacity basis if they are satisfied, subsequent to the member’s retirement, that he or she is suffering from full incapacity.

7. Rule 6.4.5 provides for the Trustees to exercise their discretion “at any time or times prior to normal pension age” to review an award of IHP. The member might be asked to submit evidence of continuing incapacity or of any earnings.

Background 

8. Mr Monaghan had been absent from work since February 1999 because of ill-health. His entitlement to sick pay expired in June 1999. On 27 June 1999 he applied to the Employer for ill-health early retirement “as has been recommended by my consultant”.

9. His request was referred to the Employer’s Medical Adviser, Dr D. On 6 July Dr D wrote to the Employer stating that Mr Monaghan “is now on appropriate medication and is beginning to feel better.” Dr D added that Mr Monaghan would need a less stressful job, and that he had advised Mr Monaghan that in his opinion he would not fulfil the criteria for IHP because his condition was “not permanent”.  

10. Following discussions with Mr Monaghan, Dr D then sought advice from Dr S, a consultant who had been treating him. Dr D said :

“He was referred to yourself [and] has had medication for about three weeks. He feels much better. He greatly surprised me by saying that he had applied for early retirement on grounds of ill-health. I explained that with your treatment and help he would recover. A less stressful job and one with less responsibility can be arranged. He insists on stating that you have advised him to retire. Can I please trouble you for a brief report about Mr Monaghan and his prognosis.”

Dr D provided Dr S with no information about the Scheme’s ill-health criteria or  definitions of full and partial incapacity. 

11. Dr S’s report, dated 14 August 1999, concluded :

“Though he is responding well to treatment, I am concerned that if he returns to work he runs the risk of suffering from a relapse of his condition. All things considered, it is my view that he should be allowed to retire early on the grounds of ill health.”   

12. At the suggestion of Dr D on 5 October 1999, Mr Monaghan was invited to discuss his employment problems with the Employer. This meeting, provisionally scheduled for 13 October, did not take place, apparently because Mr Monaghan said that on medical advice he would not attend. According to a note of a telephone conversation with Mr Monaghan on 11 October taken by Mr Steinsberg, the Employer’s Personnel Manager, Mr Monaghan said that there were no jobs he could perform and that, whether or not Dr D accepted the advice of his consultant, he would not be coming back to work. Mr Monaghan is noted as having said that he would appeal if his application was rejected.  

13. On 14 October 1999 Mr Steinsberg wrote to Mr Monaghan referring to the above discussions. Mr Steinsberg said 

“it is essential that we seek to identify the specific areas of stress that you state are contributing to your present health problems … this will allow us to reach a decision about whether there are any suitable alternative stress free employment areas within the company.” 

Mr Steinsberg sought and obtained Mr Monaghan’s agreement to be examined by an independent consultant.

14. Dr D wrote to the independent consultant, Dr McK, on 22 November 1999. He enclosed a copy of Dr S’s report and explained that, since 6 July, Mr Monaghan had declined to see him or any representative of the Employer to discuss his employment problems. Dr D said that :

“At the moment … I am advising the Trustees that his condition is unlikely to be permanent, and that it is too early in his treatment to make such a major job decision.”

Dr D asked Dr McK to

“interview Mr Monaghan and send me a report about his probable prognosis and his likelihood of ever working full time either with the present Company or elsewhere.” 

Dr D did not inform Dr McK of the Rules definitions of full incapacity and partial incapacity.  

15. The medical examination took place on 13 December 1999 and Dr McK reported to Dr D on 22 February 2000. He explained that the delay was partly the result of his seeking further information from Dr S. Dr McK concluded :

“I think it unlikely that he will recover much more from the point of view of his mental state, and I think the likelihood of him returning to full time work either at [the Employer] or anywhere else is extremely small, to the extent that it cannot be expected for the foreseeable future. Unfortunately this tends to fall into the grey area where it is hard to make a distinction between managerial and medical problems. The best summary I can make of this is that changes at work have accumulated until they overwhelm an individual’s already somewhat marginal coping resources.”  

16. On 10 March 2000 Mr Monaghan wrote to Dr D authorising the release to the Trustees of “the two consultant reports” and any other relevant medical information held by the Employer. 

17. On 16 March Dr D wrote to William M Mercer Occupational Health Consulting (OHC) at the request of the Trustees. He gave a brief summary of the background and enclosed the various medical reports which had been obtained. Dr D added :

“Some of the trustees feel that he has done little to try and return to work. They even feel that to some extent his current problems are ‘self inflicted’ in so far as he has convinced himself he is ill.”

Dr D repeated that he had “personal grave doubts” regarding the permanency of Mr Monaghan’s illness, which had been accentuated by :

“two of the trustees having recently seen Mr Monaghan outside the workplace at a leisure centre behaving normally, sociably and apparently enjoying himself. This conflicts with the statements made in [Dr McK’s] report where he describes a socially withdrawn person going no-where on his own.”

18. On 22 March OHC replied, advising that Dr S did not seem to have addressed the issues regarding Mr Monaghan’s return to work, and that Dr McK had not provided definite information on a diagnosis and prognosis. Furthermore, there were some inconsistencies between Dr S and Dr McK with regard to the underlying facts. OHC felt that, based on the information provided, they could not advise the Employer regarding Mr Monaghan’s suitability for ill health early retirement. A draft letter to Dr McK was enclosed, which OHC suggested that either they or the Employer should send to him, seeking various points of clarification. In particular, OHC suggested that Dr McK should be sent a copy of the Scheme’s IHP criteria (in particular, the definitions of full and partial incapacity) and should be asked for his opinion regarding the likelihood of Mr Monaghan being able to return to work within 3, 6 or 12 months.

19. On 3 April 2000 Mr Monaghan wrote to Mr Hughes, the Employer’s Managing Director, asking him to indicate when a decision might be given regarding his IHP application. Failing this, Mr Monaghan said that he would like to invoke the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure. 

20. Dr McK wrote directly to OHC on 5 May, so it appears that the Employer had asked OHC to obtain the further information referred to above. However, it is apparent that the definitions of full and partial incapacity had still not been provided to him, because OHC set out the definitions in their reply on 12 May. OHC concluded :

“[The Employer is] anxious to resolve this at the earliest opportunity. There is now a distinct element of urgency in closing this case and finalising Mr Monaghan’s claim.”

21. Dr McK then submitted an interim report on 18 May. He said that he required further input from “the other doctors involved” but that his view was that Mr Monaghan met the criteria for “full incapacity” according to the definition provided.

22. In the meantime, having received neither a reply to, nor an acknowledgement of, his letter of 3 April 2000, Mr Monaghan consulted solicitors W, who wrote to Mr Hughes on 5 June 2000. An acknowledgement was received from Mr Steinsberg.

23. OHC telephoned Mr Steinsberg on 23 June. Apparently, on 18 May Dr McK had sought a report from Mr Monaghan’s GP Dr K, but this had not been received. Consequently, OHC had contacted Dr K and had been informed that he was “far too busy” and that he would also like to see Mr Monaghan. OHC suggested that Mr Monaghan should write to Dr K asking him to send his report.  

24. Having still received no substantive reply to their letter of 5 June, and following further enquiries from Mr Monaghan, W telephoned and spoke to Mr Steinsberg on 29 June. The following is a summary of the note taken by W of the above conversation. (It should be remembered that, at this stage, most of the developments summarised above had not been disclosed to Mr Monaghan or to W).   

· Case is extremely complicated

· Mr Monaghan “has had a row with” Dr D.

· Dr D unwilling to make recommendation and wants Trustees to see all the evidence.

· Calling for “outside” (independent) medical reports is very rare.

· Trustees have appointed OHC (referred to in this note as “Case Management”).

· Mr Steinsberg (who is also adviser and secretary to the Trustees’ Committee) is not sure whether the final report from Case Management to the Trustees can be shown to Mr Monaghan, and he is taking legal advice.

· Emergency Trustees’ meeting will be called when report is received.

· Evidence has been sought from Dr K. W commented that they could not understand why, particularly since Dr K had not been shown the reports from Dr McK and Dr S. “We certainly don’t want a GP preparing a report which is unhelpful to Mr Monaghan because he doesn’t understand what he is doing.” 

· Dr K has not yet replied.   

25. Also on 29 June, Dr K informed OHC that he would not complete a report because had no authorisation from Mr Monaghan to do so. Mr Monaghan subsequently provided Dr K with authority to release his medical records.

26. On 2 August Mr Monaghan was asked to authorise OHC to release its report to the Trustees which, apparently, would incorporate a fresh report from Dr McK. (OHC explained to Mr Steinsberg that they had taken legal advice before deciding to proceed in this manner). Mr Monaghan replied to OHC on 3 August refusing to give permission for Mr Steinsberg or the Trustees to see the report from Dr McK until he had seen it first. However, he subsequently received a copy of this report from his consultant Dr S, and authorised OHC on 17 August to provide the Employer and the Trustees with “an interpretation of and information on” Dr McK’s report, but not the report itself.

27. On 3 August Dr McK wrote to OHC. Dr McK explained that he had received fresh reports from Dr S and Dr K. Apparently, Mr Monaghan’s present symptoms had first manifested themselves in 1997. Dr McK concluded :

“I can only reiterate my view, expressed in the 18th May 2000 letter, that Mr Monaghan has to be regarded as suffering from ‘full incapacity’ within the definitions you have given. The most recent updates from [Dr S] and [Dr K] describe no improvement … both have expressed their view that he should be retired on grounds of failure of health.” 

28. On 3 November 2000 W telephoned Mr Steinsberg and was informed that the matter had been considered “this week” and that he would be writing directly to Mr Monaghan. At this point, having incurred legal expenses of some £200, Mr Monaghan ceased instructing W and consulted his trade union’s legal advisers Wh instead.   

29. Mr Steinsberg wrote to Mr Monaghan on 8 November 2000 as follows :

“Under the terms of the rules of the Pension Scheme, the consent of the Company, as your employer, is required before the Trustees of the Scheme can consider any such application. In order to resolve the issue of Company consent, we need to speak to you. We have consistently expressed our concern that we have been unable to meet you and discuss these issues. This is now delaying matters for both of us … Ever since you were first absent due to sickness, we have been trying to arrange a meeting with you to discuss the issues involved in your case. We have consistently made it clear to both yourself and your Representative that your refusal to have such a meeting makes it very difficult for the Company to proceed with your application.”

Mr Steinsberg invited Mr Monaghan to contact him to arrange a meeting. 

30. Wh wrote to Mr Steinsberg on 14 November, stating that they were “very surprised” at the contents of his above letter. Wh said that Mr Monaghan had been invited to a meeting over 12 months ago, but that he had been medically advised not to attend. Since that time, no further requests for a meeting had been made. Wh confirmed that Mr Monaghan would be willing to attend a meeting in order to progress matters to a conclusion. The meeting was arranged for 14 December 2000.

31. In advance of the meeting, Mr Steinsberg apparently raised a number of questions with OHC about the medical reports. OHC replied that a copy of Dr McK’s report had not been submitted because Mr Monaghan had not authorised it. However, OHC had submitted a report based on the medical advice which was written from the perspective of Mr Monaghan’s fitness for employment. OHC confirmed that their report, dated 18 August 2000, contained sensitive information and that consent was granted only for Mr Steinsberg and the Trustees to see it. 

32. OHC concluded their letter to Mr Steinsberg :

“Once again, I urge you to consult with a legal advisor before taking further action in this case. Mr Monaghan’s case is extremely complex and sensitive and therefore you must ensure that the actions that you take are reasonable. I am also certain that you would want to be made aware of the possible outcomes of any action that you decide to take and a legal advisor would be in a position to provide you with this information.”

It is not known what Mr Steinsberg might have said, which prompted this response. 

33. The meeting took place as arranged. However, a decision was still not given. On 12 January 2001 Wh telephoned Mr Steinsberg and was informed that 

“in today’s post we have received correspondence in response to our request for additional advice as a result of the information we received from Mr Monaghan at our recent meeting. Therefore, we are now able to consider our position further.”

34. On 17 January 2001 Mr Steinsberg wrote to Mr Monaghan on behalf of the Trustees, advising him that he would be awarded IHP on a full incapacity basis with effect from 1 January 2001. However, Mr Steinsberg added that, under the Scheme rules, in view of the time which had elapsed since his last medical examination, the Trustees would wish to review his award in about three months’ time.

35. Wh commented that the amount of time which had elapsed since the previous medical examination merely reflected the amount of time it had taken to deal with his application, and said that Mr Monaghan was concerned that a review would be carried out so soon after the benefit had been awarded.

36. Following a further exchange of correspondence with the Employer regarding the provisions of the Scheme rules, on 30 August 2001 Wh lodged a complaint on Mr Monaghan’s behalf about the delay in considering his IHP application which had resulted in him suffering financial difficulties. The reply from the Employer was considered unsatisfactory, and assistance was sought from OPAS, the Pensions Advisory Service, on 23 January 2002. 

37. A formal complaint was raised by Wh on Mr Monaghan’s behalf under the IDR procedure on 27 March 2002. On 21 May 2002 Ms Harkin, the Employer’s Human Resources Director, issued the Stage 1 decision to Wh. The full text of the decision part of the letter is given below.

“I am writing in response to your  complaint, as stated in your letter of the 17th April 2002, regarding the decision to grant you ill health early retirement. In accordance with Stage 1 of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure, I have now had the opportunity to consider this matter very carefully. I am satisfied that the Trustees were fully aware of all relevant circumstances and documentation that you refer to in your letter of 27th March 2002. Accordingly, I am unable to uphold your complaint.”   

38. OPAS remarked that the decision was “strange” in that it did not actually address the main point of the complaint, which was the delay since August 1999. Accordingly, Stage 2 was invoked on 9 August 2002, when Wh asked the Trustees to address the complaint about the delay and to consider making the award effective from 1 July 2000 rather than 1 January 2001.

39. The Stage 2 decision was issued on behalf of the Trustees by Mr Fitton on 17 December 2002. The full text of the decision is as follows.

“I am writing in response to your complaint regarding the granting to you of Ill Health Early Retirement. Having considered the matter carefully at a Trustee meeting on Wednesday 11 December 2002, we have decided that there was not undue delay in the consideration of your application from the date the Company gave its approval and all the medical information was received. In the circumstances we are satisfied that we acted correctly in accordance with the Pension Scheme Rules.”

40. The complaint was then referred to me.

The responses, and related correspondence

41. Mr Fitton, who is Chairman of the Trustees and the Employer’s Finance Director, replied to the complaint on behalf of both Respondents. He considered that the complaint fell under three main headings : (a) delay in granting IHP, (b) failure to disclose to Mr Monaghan a copy of the report from OHC, (c) delay in granting Employer approval to early retirement.

42. Mr Fitton said that in December 2000 OHC had declined a request to authorise release of their report to anyone other than Mr Steinsberg and the Trustees. In view of the approval of his IHP application with effect from 1 January 2001, it was not clear what injustice might have resulted from the non-disclosure of this report (this part of the complaint was subsequently withdrawn).

43. Mr Fitton then reviewed the steps taken by the Trustees to consider Mr Monaghan’s application, as summarised above. He stated that the report the Respondents received from OHC, dated 18 August 2000, recommended that Mr Monaghan be granted ill-health early retirement. However, according to Mr Fitton :

“The Trustees had two concerns; firstly, they had not seen [Dr McK’s] report and were asked to rely on [OHC’s] interpretation, and secondly [OHC] advised that ‘a medical review should be undertaken in 18 to 24 months’. In the opinion of the Trustees this still raised questions as to the permanency of Mr Monaghan’s condition.”

Mr Fitton explained the subsequent delay as follows : 

“the Trustee [then] carefully considered all the available information. During this time the Trustee also unsuccessfully attempted to secure Mr Monaghan’s consent to see [Dr McK’s] report. The Trustee then requested certain clarifications from [OHC] and these were received on 4 December 2000 and 11 January 2001.”   

The Trustees could not award IHP without the Employer’s consent to early retirement. The Employer gave its consent on 17 December 2000, so there was no undue delay on the part of the Trustees after that.

44. With regard to the Employer’s position, Mr Fitton said that Mr Steinsberg had written to Mr Monaghan on 14 October 1999 indicating that it was essential to meet with him to discuss what the Employer could do to help him to return to work. Mr Fitton said that in view of the risk of worsening his medical condition by insisting on a meeting,

“The Company decided to adopt a ‘softly, softly’ approach with the hope that over time Mr Monaghan would accept the need for a meeting. The problem of Mr Monaghan’s refusal to attend a meeting was raised on numerous occasions in discussion with both Mr Monaghan’s union representative and his solicitor. In this case Mr Monaghan’s union representative was also a Member Nominated Trustee of the Scheme and was therefore well placed to understand the difficulties of the case.”

Mr Fitton added that the only contact the Employer had with Mr Monaghan during this time did not appear to support the information given in the medical reports. For example, he was “lucid and confident” when he spoke and had been “observed by a number of employees carrying out a number of social or recreational activities.”

45. Subsequently, Mr Fitton enlarged on the alleged efforts made to meet Mr Monaghan, because Mr Monaghan denied knowledge of any such approaches. Mr Fitton said :

“I personally was present during telephone calls with Mr Monaghan’s initial solicitor when the problem of attendance at a meeting was discussed. I have also recently discussed the case with Mr Monaghan’s union representative, Alan Dandy, who does recall discussion about attendance at a meeting with the Company.” 

46. Mr Fitton also responded to a number of matters put to him by my office.  His answers are summarised in italics. 

(a) No Trustee procedure notes, members’ booklet or leaflet had been produced showing how IHP applications should be dealt with. Nor had the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules been supplied, despite these having been requested in October 2003. Each case is decided on its merits. In most cases an award of IHP will follow a recommendation from the Company’s Medical Adviser. In Mr Monaghan’s case, Dr D did not support his application.  

(b) Did Dr D understand what the IHP criteria were? Had the Trustee checked whether he had asked the consultants Dr S and Dr McK the right questions? Dr D sought further information from Dr S, not a second opinion regarding whether Mr Monaghan should be awarded IHP. Dr S was not in a position to make such a recommendation because he was not aware of the IHP criteria.  
(c) No supporting evidence had been produced of the alleged attempts to arrange a meeting with Mr Monaghan after 14 October 1999. The Employer totally rejects the comment that Mr Steinsberg’s claim, that the application had been delayed because a meeting could not be arranged with Mr Monaghan, was false. An explanation had already been provided of the ‘softly, softly’ approach which had been adopted. 
(d) Why did the Trustees not accept Dr McK’s independent opinion of February 2000, bearing in mind that they had instructed him for this specific purpose? Dr McK referred to a ‘grey area’.
(e) Why were the definitions of full and partial incapacity not supplied to any of the medical consultants until May 2000? Dr S and Dr McK were not asked to interpret the Scheme rules and provide opinions about whether Mr Monaghan met the IHP criteria. Their reports were intended to inform Dr D in reaching such an opinion.   
(f) Why did the Trustees not accept the advice of OHC in August 2000, which apparently incorporated a recommendation from Dr McK dated 18 May 2000 (after being advised of the definitions) that Mr Monaghan has to be regarded as suffering from full incapacity? Once again, the trustees had commissioned the services of OHC for the specific purpose of advising them about Mr Monaghan’s application. The answer was unclear. Essentially, Mr Fitton seemed to blame Mr Monaghan for failing to consent to the release of Dr McK’s later report[s], and added that Dr McK “had to do more than merely confirm” his initial view given on 22 February 2000. 
(g) What was the relevance of the Trustees’ concerns about OHC’s suggestion that the medical evidence be reviewed again in 18-24 months’ time? The Scheme rules make provision for such reviews. The Trustees’ duty was to ensure that funds were not paid outside the terms of the Scheme rules. They also needed to consider the wellbeing of a member awarded a pension which was subsequently withdrawn after a review. Even before IHP had been awarded, it had been suggested that a review should take place in 18 months’ time.  
(h) Did the Trustees consider whether Mr Monaghan might have qualified for partial incapacity pending a decision on whether he could be awarded full incapacity? In Mr Monaghan’s case, the same uncertainty existed regarding whether he satisfied the criteria for partial incapacity.
(i) Were apparent concerns about Mr Monaghan’s social skills and capacity for driving relevant considerations at any time, or not? When, and how, did the Trustees satisfy themselves that their concerns about his capabilities were unfounded? It was considered that the concerns were relevant at the time. Indeed, some of these concerns remained but on balance it was decided in January 2001 that IHP could be awarded.  

Mr Fitton added that IHP could only be awarded on retirement. Although “retirement” was not defined in the Scheme rules, it is clear that it means ceasing service with a participating employer. Mr Monaghan’s employment did not cease until 31 December 2000, so the Trustees had no power to award a pension before then.  Until that time he received statutory holiday pay and other employment benefits including life cover.  Mr Fitton said that he also received a discretionary payment in lieu of a cancelled share scheme which together with holiday pay totalled approximately £2000 for the year.

47. In May 2000 Mr Monaghan received £524.88 in respect of his statutory holiday pay for the year ending 31 March 2000.  The payment in lieu of the cancelled share scheme was made in October 2000 and amounted to £157.  A payment of £498.43 was made in respect of his statutory holiday pay for the nine months ending 31 December and a payment of £907 in respect of company holiday pay for those nine months.

48. My Office asked for confirmation of the date(s) on which approaches were made to Mr Monaghan’s solicitors and trade union representative about the need for a meeting with him. Mr Fitton replied that he was unable to provide dates and that there was no supporting evidence such as copy letters, telephone, or meeting notes.  The company accepts that there is no documentary evidence about seeking to arrange a meeting with Mr Monaghan after 14 October 1999 but maintains that Mr Monaghan and his solicitor were aware that the company required a meeting with him.  Mr Fitton says there were telephone conversations with Mr Monaghan’s initial solicitors during which the problem of attendance at a meeting was discussed.  He says the incapacity pension was paid with effect from less than three weeks of such a meeting occurring.

49. Wh obtained Mr Monaghan’s file from W, which contained no evidence of any such discussions with the Trustees or the Employer. It should be noted that Mr Monaghan did not instruct W until the beginning of June 2000 and, apparently, W had no contact with anyone on the Respondents’ side until they telephoned Mr Steinsberg on 29 June 2000.   

50. Mr Fitton was asked to explain why, and when, Mr Monaghan “had a row with” Dr D, and what the outcome was. No explanation was provided. Mr Monaghan was therefore asked for information about this. In reply, Wh said :

“Mr Monaghan would state that at his initial meeting [Dr D] made a comment that he would not be granted an ill health retirement pension as he was not dying and did not have cancer. As a result of the above comments made to Mr Monaghan  he had an argument with [Dr D] at that initial meeting.”

51. Mr Fitton expressed his “astonishment” at the above comment, which he said was totally unsubstantiated and had not been raised before. In view of this, my Office invited Mr Monaghan either to prepare and sign personally a statement to me to this effect, or to withdraw the allegation. Mr Monaghan did submit such a statement on 23 June 2004. He said that he had not mentioned it before because his complaint was about the delay and he would not otherwise have raised a specific complaint about Dr D’s alleged conduct.

52. My Office then requested a statement from Dr D. Mr Fitton said that Dr D had since retired, and so there would be a delay in contacting him. Dr D wrote to Mr Fitton on 22 August 2004 stating that he had only a vague recollection of Mr Monaghan and certainly no recollection of a “row” with him. He added that he would normally explain the IHP criteria to an applicant and that 

“each case must involve a serious illness and this must be of a permanent nature. The application would be more likely to succeed if the prognosis was such that the applicant’s life expectancy was likely to be reduced.”    

53. My office sought information from Mr Monaghan’s trade union representative, Mr Dandy. Mr Dandy told my investigator that the Employer did mention to him from time to time about Mr Monaghan not coming in for a meeting but did not say when this was. Mr Dandy did not confirm whether the Employer had sought his active assistance, or whether he tried to speak to Mr Monaghan about this. Mr Dandy said that Mr Monaghan “got as far as the Company gates” on one occasion, but would not come in. Mr Monaghan says that this had nothing to do with a meeting but was because he had some documents to deliver.    

54. Mr Dandy thought that Mr Monaghan believed that the Employer was not anxious to deal with his IHP application because, apparently, approval before a certain date might have been advantageous to Mr Monaghan in some way with regard to his rights to pay in lieu of holiday entitlement. The reason for this was not made clear.

55. Mr Fitton has stressed that Mr Monaghan had no right to an ill health pension.  Whether to allow a member to retire before normal pension age is, under Rule 6.4.2 a matter within the Trustee’s discretion.  He reminds me that when reviewing a decision of my predecessor (Edge v Pensions Ombudsman 1998 2 All ER 547) Chadwick LJ said in the Court of Appeal that the correct approach was not for the Ombudsman to ask whether the trustees decision was fair but whether the trustees could be said to have acted irrationally or improperly in taking particular factors into account.  If the trustees were entitled to take these matters into account then it was for the trustees – and not for the Ombudsman – to decide what weight those matters should be given.  The Trustees and Employer submit that neither the company nor the trustees took into account irrelevant, improper or irrational factors in exercising their discretion, so as to render the decision perverse.

56. In the same submission Mr Fitton reminds me that the Employer when exercising a discretion is to do so in accordance with the principle of good faith but that it is open to the Employer to look after its own interests, financially and otherwise, in the future operations of the Scheme in deciding whether or not to give consent.

57. The writer, presumably in his role as the Employer’s Finance Director, rather than as Chairman of the Trustees says that the Employer wished to consider the difficulties Mr Monaghan experienced in his job and discuss whether those difficulties could be accommodated in other roles so that he could continue to work for the company and that these are proper and reasonable considerations for an employer to take into account.

58. Mr Fitton further submits that I should not substitute my view for that of the Trustees and Employer as to when the employer’s and trustees’ discretion should be exercised.  He says that the policy of the Employer and the Trustees is to only bring an incapacity pension into payment when they are satisfied, taking all relevant factors into account (including, but not limited to available medical evidence), that they should each exercise their discretion to grant an ill health pension in a particular case.  He says further that this policy is applied consistently for all scheme members applying for incapacity pensions.  He suggests that rather than myself reaching a view as to when the decisions should have been made I should remit the matter back to the Respondents for such a decision to be taken in their discretion. 

CONCLUSIONS

59. The Trustees have decided, in the exercise of their discretion, that Mr Monaghan satisfies the criteria for an award of IHP on a full incapacity basis, and so I do not need to consider this. The question for me to determine is not whether Mr Monaghan was entitled to an ill health pension but whether the Trustees decision and the consent of the Employer could and should have been made before 1 January 2001.  Essentially the issue before me is a complaint of delay.

60. That a matter lies within the discretion of Trustees or the Employer does not put the exercise of that discretion outside my jurisdiction.  In particular if there has been maladministration in considering the matter (which might take the form of taking improper matters into account or acting perversely – matters which might also be a breach of the trustee’s duties as a trustee – or of unduly delaying consideration of a matter) then I am empowered to investigate and determine whether injustice has been caused by maladministration and if so to make an appropriate direction.

61. My impression is that relations between the Applicant and Respondents can, perhaps euphemistically be regarded as strained.  The failure to hold the meeting previously scheduled for 13 October 1999 and the stance taken during the telephone call two days earlier have probably not helped Mr Monaghan’s cause.

62. On the other hand I find it difficult to accept the assertion in Mr Steinberg’s letter of 8 November 2000 which I have quoted in paragraph 29.  During the course of the investigation I put to the Employer that there was no supporting evidence for that assertion and I do not find the response to be convincing.

63. I also read with interest the assertion from Mr Fitton as to what the policy was of each of the Trustees and the Employer.  As I had previously put to the Respondents, there appears to be no record of the adoption of any such policy and the response I then received did not give the impression of the consistent approach which has later been asserted.

64. That there was a delay between Mr Monaghan’s application and the eventual decision cannot be denied.  What is at issue is whether that was an unreasonable delay so as to amount to maladministration.  A delay which is the proper consequence of the Trustees and the Employer properly exercising their discretion would not be regarded as unreasonable delay.

65. Although Dr D claims now to recall no “row” with Mr Monaghan, it seems quite possible that some sharp words might have been exchanged when he told Mr Monaghan that the latter would not qualify for IHP. 

66. Dr D had indeed formed a view that Mr Monaghan could be expected to recover and thus not meet the IHP criteria which required the condition to be permanent.  His efforts were therefore directed towards managing an eventual return to some suitable job. Whatever reasons Dr D had for reaching his initial view, he was unwilling to be shifted from that view as more evidence became available. 

67. Dr D sought opinions from Mr Monaghan’s consultant, Dr S, and from an independent consultant Dr McK. While it is true that neither of those consultants was in a position to advise as to whether the Scheme’s incapacity criteria were met (as they had never been supplied with the criteria), both gave evidence which cast considerable doubt on the opinion of Dr D.  

68. Dr McK’s letter of 22 February 2000 said :

“the likelihood of [Mr Monaghan] returning to full time work either at [the Employer] or anywhere else is extremely small, to the extent that it cannot be expected for the foreseeable future.”

69. It is clear that when the matter was then referred to the occupational health advisers OHC they saw problems in maintaining the position which the Scheme had adopted following advice from Dr D. Those same problems should have been apparent to the Trustees at an earlier stage. The essential point at issue was whether or not Mr Monaghan’s condition was likely to be permanent. Only Dr D was suggesting otherwise but the Trustees seem also to have been influenced by their own casual observations of Mr Monaghan and, according to Dr D, were volunteering their own diagnoses that Mr Monaghan’s condition was self inflicted.      

70. I will turn now to the Employer’s role in this matter. The Employer claims that the decision on whether or not to consent to Mr Monaghan’s ill health retirement was delayed because a meeting could not be arranged with him. No clear evidence has been presented of any attempts by the Employer between October 1999 and November 2000 to arrange a meeting. When Mr Steinsberg wrote to Mr Monaghan on 8 November 2000 requesting a meeting, Mr Monaghan agreed and the meeting took place.    

71. The Employer failed to reply to Mr Monaghan’s letter of 3 April 2000, or to act on his request then to invoke the IDR procedure. Even after an intervention by his solicitors two months later, it was still left to the solicitors to contact the Employer (rather than the other way around) after a further delay of over three weeks, in order to find out what was happening.  

72. A veil descended over proceedings after OHC submitted its report to the Trustees on 18 August 2000. It is not clear what involvement the Employer had at this time, but nevertheless it required yet another intervention from Mr Monaghan’s solicitors at the beginning of November before anything else happened.

73. Having been led to believe that some form of decision was finally about to be issued, Mr Steinsberg’s letter of 8 November 2000 inviting Mr Monaghan to a meeting obviously then came as a great surprise. 

74. Finally, when Mr Monaghan invoked the IDR procedure in March 2002, the Stage 1 response from the Employer’s Human Resources Director was superficial and shoddy.   

75. It is disingenuous for the Trustees to seek to defend the decision to award IHP with effect only from 1 January 2001 by claiming that the Employer had not consented to Mr Monaghan’s retirement until then. The reason why earlier consent had not been obtained was that it had not been sought earlier and that the Employer had been dilatory. 

76. I find great difficulty in accepting as reasonable the Trustees’ response to the receipt of the OHC report in August 2000. By that time they had received opinions from at least three doctors that Mr Monaghan should be allowed to retire, and none (apart, presumably, from Dr D) that he should not. Indeed, Dr McK stated quite specifically that his opinion since at least May 2000 had been that Mr Monaghan met the Scheme’s full incapacity criteria. Furthermore, OHC had recommended that IHP should be awarded.

77. The Trustees’ reaction to this weight of evidence was apparently to grasp on something arguably irrelevant; namely, the suggestion of OHC that the IHP award should be reviewed in 18-24 months’ time. Bearing in mind that provision for future review is written into the Scheme rules, I am not sure why the Trustees found this recommendation surprising. The veil then descended, while unspecified further enquiries were carried out. 

78. Having finally approved Mr Monaghan’s IHP application 18 months after he made it, the Trustees then added insult to injury by informing him in the same letter that they would instigate steps in three months’ time to review the award. This also flies in the face of their apparent concern only the previous August that an IHP award once made should not lightly be reviewed.

79. Finally the Trustees also failed properly to address the terms of Mr Monaghan’s complaint at Stage 2 of the IDR procedure.  It was disingenuous for the Trustees to state that there had been no undue delay on their part after the Employer approved Mr Monaghan’s early retirement, whilst ignoring the clear crux of the complaint which was about the overall delay since June 1999. It has taken my investigation to extract – still not without difficulty – some detail of what actually happened since Mr Monaghan submitted his IHP application in June 1999.   

80. I note that Dr McK was not informed of the Scheme’s IHP criteria until May 2000. As soon as he became aware of the definitions, Dr McK gave an opinion that Mr Monaghan satisfied the criteria for full incapacity. I also give considerable weight to the apparent failure by the Employer for more than a year to take proper steps to satisfy itself about Mr Monaghan’s capacity for employment. Finally, no clear explanation has been offered about what happened between the receipt of the OHC report dated 18 August 2000, and the telephone call from Wh to Mr Steinsberg on 3 November 2000.

81. But for the above maladministration, the Respondents should have been in a position to reach a decision about Mr Monaghan’s IHP application much sooner than they did. There is no evidence that Mr Monaghan’s condition worsened during 2000 or, indeed, that it had altered materially since he made his application in June 1999.

82. Had the Employer and the Trustees acted properly and without maladministration they should have been in a position to award Mr Monaghan IHP on a full incapacity basis with effect from 1 January 2000.

83. My Direction is that the Employer shall pay him compensation equal to one year’s IHP at the appropriate rate, subject to adjustments as set out below.

84. It has been pointed out to me that Mr Monaghan received some employment benefits as a result of his employment continuing until 31 December 2000.  There is particular mention of Mr Monaghan’s statutory holiday pay of £542.88 for the year ended 31 March 2000.  I observe that most of that holiday pay related to statutory holidays in 1999.  Easter fell in April during 2000 so the only statutory holiday in the period from 1 January 2000 to 31 March will have been that for New Years Day.  I have taken account of that in assessing what financial compensation should be awarded to Mr Monaghan, I have of course accepted the argument that other payments totalling £1562.43 would not have been made had Mr Monaghan retired on 31 December 1999.

85. He has, however, also suffered considerable distress and inconvenience as a result of the maladministration by the Respondents, as well as incurring approximately £200 in legal costs.  I am directing a further payment of £750 to redress that injustice and out of pocket expenditure.

DIRECTION

86. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Employer shall make a payment to Mr Monaghan equal to the annual gross amount of his IHP calculated in accordance with the Scheme rules on the full incapacity basis as at 1 January 2000, less an amount of £1562.43.

87. Also within 28 days of the date of this Determination the Employer shall make a further payment to Mr Monaghan of £650.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 May 2005
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